

MACC 213 of 2021
[CNR No.- WBHW01-004512-2021]

Present:- Asmita Samajder [JO UID No.: WB00956]
Addl. District Judge cum MACC Tribunal Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.

Order No. 16 dated 26.11.2025

Today is fixed for PH, i.d., necessary order.

The claimants as well as the contesting OP no.2/Insurance Company file their respective haziras through their Ld. Advocates.

Claimant no.1, namely, Munni Devi, is present today and she files her affidavit-in-chief, along with some documents by way of firisti. Copy has been served on the other side. Let them be kept with the record.

Record is thus taken up for recording evidence of the claimant no.1.

The witness/claimant no.1, as named above, is thus examined on dock as the PW1 and she is then cross-examined in full by the Ld. Advocate for the OP no.2/Insurance Company; and upon conclusion of her cross-examination, the PW1 is discharged.

During the examination-in-chief of the PW1, some documents are tendered and marked as exhibits, which are outlined as under: -

- **Certified copies of the formal FIR and the written complaint dated 02.08.2021 - Exhibit '1' (5 sheets) (collectively).**
- **Certified copy of the seizure list dated 02.08.2021 (2 sheets) - Exhibit '2'.**
- **Certified copy of charge-sheet dated 31.10.2021 (9 sheets) - Exhibit '3'.**
- **Photocopy of the insurance policy of the offending vehicle - Exhibit '4' (on admission).**
- **Photocopy of the certificate of registration of the offending vehicle - Exhibit '5' (on admission).**
- **Photocopy of the tax receipt dated 29.05.2021 - Exhibit '6' (on admission).**
- **Photocopy of the certificate of fitness of the offending vehicle dated 21.07.2020 - Exhibit '7' (on admission).**
- **Photocopy of the permit of the offending vehicle dated 17.01.2019 - Exhibit '8' (on admission).**
- **Photocopy of the driving license of the offending driver of the vehicle - Exhibit '9'.**
- **Photocopy of the pollution certificate of the offending vehicle dated 11.08.2020 - Exhibit '10' (on admission).**
- **Attested copy of the post-mortem report dated 03.08.2021 - Exhibit '11'.**
- **Photocopy of the death certificate of Lawlin Prasad Yadav - Exhibit '12'.**
- **Notary-attested photocopies of the Aadhaar Card and PAN card of Lawlin Prasad Yadav - Exhibits '13' and '13/1'.**
- **Notary-attested photocopies of the PW1's Aadhaar Card and PAN card - Exhibits '14' and '14/1'.**
- **Notary-attested photocopies of the Aadhaar cards of the rest claimant nos. 2 to 4 - Exhibit '15' (3 sheets) (collectively).**
- **Notary-attested photocopy of the driving license of Lawlin Prasad Yadav - Exhibit '16' (objected to).**

Thereafter, on the prayer of Ld. Advocate for the claimants, the case is adjourned and his time petition for adducing further evidence in this case is allowed.

Fixing **06.02.2026** for further PW.

Parties to come prepared accordingly.

Typed and corrected by me;

Sd/-

Sd/-

Addl. District Judge cum MACC Tribunal Judge,
4th Court, Howrah